

05-2929-cr

To Be Argued By:
EDWARD CHANG

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 05-2929-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

MYSHION CATO,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

EDWARD CHANG
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Issues Presented For Review	viii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	4
A. The Government’s Case	4
B. The Defense Case	8
C. The Government’s Rebuttal Case	9
Summary of Argument	10
Argument	14
I. The Trial Court Properly Rejected the Defendant’s Proposed Jury Instruction	14
A. Relevant Facts	14
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	14
C. Discussion	15

II. The Trial Court Properly Admitted the Defendant’s Letters, As Redacted	21
A. Relevant Facts	21
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	23
C. Discussion	25
1. The Letters Written by the Defendant Were Relevant to Show Possession of the Gun	25
2. The Probative Value of the Letters Was Not Substantially Outweighed by Their Prejudicial Effect, if Any	28
3. The District Court Properly Redacted the Reference to the Sentencing Range Anticipated by the Defendant	31
4. Any Error in Admitting The Letters Was Harmless in Any Event	34
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Cas. & Surety Co. v. Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court (In re Chateaugay Corp.), 89 F.3d 942 (2d Cir. 1996)</i>	25
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136 (1997)</i>	24
<i>Shannon v. United States, 512 U.S. 573 (1994)</i>	31, 32
<i>United States v. Benitez, 920 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1990)</i>	33
<i>United States v. Boonphakdee, 40 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 1994)</i>	17
<i>United States v. Broadwell, 870 F.2d 594 (11th Cir. 1989)</i>	26
<i>United States v. Castillo, 615 F.2d 878 (9th Cir. 1980)</i>	30
<i>United States v. Dhinsa, 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001)</i>	17
<i>United States v. Evangelista, 122 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1997)</i>	15, 18

<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005)	34
<i>United States v. Gatto</i> , 995 F.2d 449 (3d Cir. 1993)	28
<i>United States v. Gelzer</i> , 50 F.3d 1133 (2d Cir. 1995)	24
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 407 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2005)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Han</i> , 230 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 994 F.2d 980 (2d Cir. 1993)	19
<i>United States v. Kwong</i> , 69 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 1995)	18
<i>United States v. LaFlam</i> , 369 F.3d 153 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 363 (2004)	24
<i>United States v. McCarthy</i> , 271 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 755 F.2d 1269 (7th Cir. 1985)	30

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 276 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 618 F.2d 1234 (7th Cir. 1980)	30
<i>United States v. Pabon-Cruz</i> , 391 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004)	31
<i>United States v. Palma-Ruedas</i> , 121 F.3d 841 (3d Cir. 1997), <i>rev'd</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999)	28
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 387 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2004)	23, 27
<i>United States v. Roldan-Zapata</i> , 916 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1990)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 333 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1106 (2004)	24
<i>United States v. Shorter</i> , 54 F.3d 1248 (7th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 198 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 702 F.2d 299 (2d Cir. 1983)	33

<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 82 F.3d 574 (2d Cir. 1996)	15, 18
---	--------

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922 (2000)	3
18 U.S.C. § 924 (2000)	3, 32
18 U.S.C. § 3231 (2000)	vii
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2000)	vii
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-35a (West 2001)	32
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-217 (West 2001)	32

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4	vii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52	34
Fed. R. Evid. 106	33
Fed. R. Evid. 403	21, 24, 28, 33
